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English

Read and follow all the safety instructions:

Safety Instructions

Use the product with the provided power adapter only.

Be cautious of static electricity during installation and 
usage. Keep the product away from sharp objects or 
strong corrosive chemicals.

Remove nails, metal, or other conductive objects from 
the installation surface before attaching the strip light, as 
it may cause short-circuiting.

Do not install the strip light near any heat sources.

Do not allow children to install the strip light alone.

Avoid installing the strip light near potentially dangerous 

Unroll the strip light before powering on.

the strip light will not be used for a long time.

The recommended working temperature is between 
0-40 .

The storage temperature should be between -20-60 .

Do not stick the strip light to glass surface.

This product cannot be cut.
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Power Input (Adapter)

Power Input (LED Strip Light)

Light Displaying Technology

Length

Control Method

100-240VAC 50/60Hz

24VDC 1.5A

RGBIC+

2m/6.56ft

App, Control Box, Voice Control

Introduction
Thanks for choosing Govee LED Strip Light M1. The 2m RGBIC
LED strip adopts the latest 4-in-1 RGBW light beads and 
RGBIC+ technology. Combining with 60 lights/m light bead 
density and independent control of the color of each segment, 
it brings you richer color choices and higher brightness that can 
provide you with entirely new light and color experience. When 
connected with Govee Home App, you can adjust its colors, 
brightness, and scene modes to your liking. It also supports 
voice assistants such as Alexa and Google Assistant.

What the Box Includes

LED Strip Light X1

User Manual  X1

Power Adapter  X1

Service Card  X1

Service
Card

Control Box X1
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Control Box Function Description

Power-on Test

Mic.

Press to cycle through 9 colors.
Press to enter Music mode.
Press and hold to cycle 
through 6 brightness levels.

1. Unpack the box and check all items included.
2. Power on the strip light and check whether it lights up.
Caution: Do Not power on before spreading the strip light.

Before You Install



04

Installing Steps
Caution: Do not connect the power supply while installing 
and connecting the strip light except in step 5. 

1. Clean the wall surface to make it free of dust particles.

2. Estimate the positions of the control box and the power 

the glue on the rear of the control box and stick it to the wall 
surface. For a more convenient installation, please do not 
connect the control box with the adapter in this step.

the control box.

connector. Stick the strip light onto the wall surface and 
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5. When it is necessary to bend, please try to avoid electronic 
components like light beads and pads on the strip light, so as 
not to damage the strip light.

Recommended Tip: Try to bend with a bigger radian to protect 
the strip light and the electronic components on it.

False Demonstration:

Recommended Tip: Try not to bend at electronic components 
like light beads, bonding pad to avoid short-circuiting.
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False Demonstration:

6. Connect the adapter with the control box and plug it into the 
power socket.

Recommended Tip: 
1. To get better experience of the music mode, it is 
recommended to keep the control box close to the sound 
source.

2.

bending corners of the light.



Pairing Your Device with Govee 
Home App
What You Need

a. A Wi-Fi router supporting the 2.4GHz and 802.11 b/g/n bands. 
5GHz is not supported.
b  

Pairing Instructions

a. Download Govee Home App from the App Store (iOS 

b. Turn on the Bluetooth on your smartphone.
c. Open the app, tap the “+” icon in the top right corner and 
search for “H61E0”.
d. Tap the device icon and follow the on-screen instructions 
to complete pairing.
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Controlling the Device with Your Voice
a. Open Govee Home App, then tap the device icon to enter details 
page.
b. Tap the settings icon in the top right corner.
c. Select “Using Guidance” and follow the on-screen instructions 
to control the device by using your voice.

Troubleshooting
 The strip light does not work/is malfunctioning:
Check if the adapter used is the one provided. 
P
and the control box have been powered on.
Long press and hold the power button on the control box 
and quickly press the middle button four times to restore 
factory settings.

a.

The strip light does not display the full selected color/Some 
light beads do not light up:

Please contact Govee Support Team.

b.

Cannot connect to Govee Home App:

Do not skip Bluetooth connection in the app.
Ensure Bluetooth on your smartphone has been turned on.
Your smartphone may be incompatible with Govee Home 

P
then on, then try again.
Please ensure your smartphone is within 1m/3.28ft of the 
strip light when connecting.
Clear any obstructions that are between the strip light and 
your smartphone.

c.
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Cannot connect to Wi-Fi.d.
Do not skip the Wi-Fi connecting steps in the app.
5GHz network is not supported. Please set the router to 2.4GHz 
and then reset it.
Connect your smartphone to Wi-Fi and check whether the 
network works well.
Make sure that you have entered the correct Wi-Fi name and 
password.

Customer Service

Warranty: 12-Month Limited Warranty

Support: Lifetime Technical Support

Email: support@govee.com

@Govee.smarthome

@Govee

Change your Wi-Fi password to a brief one. 8 numbers and 
letters are suggested.
Connect your smartphone hotspot to the strip lights and check 
whether the router works with the strip lights.

e. Cannot connect to Alexa.

reconnect them.
Reset your smartphone Wi-Fi.
Unplug the adapter port then re-plug it.
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Lesen und folgen Sie den Sicherheitsanweisungen:

Sicherheitsanweisungen

Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur mit dem mitgelieferten Netzteil.

Seien Sie bei Installation und Verwendung vorsichtig 
hinsichtlich statischer Elektrizität. Halten Sie das Produkt von 
scharfen Gegenständen oder stark ätzenden Chemikalien fern.

Entfernen Sie Nägel, Metall oder andere leitende Gegenstände 

da dies zu Kurzschlüssen führen kann.

Installieren Sie die Lichtstreifen nicht in der Nähe von 
Wärmequellen.

Erlauben Sie Kindern nicht, den Lichtstreifen alleine zu 
installieren.

Vermeiden Sie die Installation des Lichtstreifens in der Nähe 
von potenziellen Gefahrenquellen (z. B. Kerzen, mit Flüssigkeit 

Entrollen Sie den Lichtstreifen vor dem Einschalten.

Bitte schalten Sie den Strom aus und ziehen Sie den Adapter 
ab, wenn der Lichtstreifen längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird.

Die empfohlene Betriebstemperatur liegt zwischen 0-40 .

Die Lagertemperatur sollte zwischen -20-60  liegen.

Das Produkt kann nicht geschnitten werden.
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Power Input (Adapter)

Power Input (LED Lichtstreifent)

Licht Displaytechnologie

Länge

Steuerungsmethode

100-240VAC 50/60Hz

24VDC 1.5A

RGBIC+

2m

App, Steuerungsbox, Stimmsteuerung

Einführung
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für das Govee LED Strip Light M1. Der 
2m lange RGBIC LED-Streifen verwendet die neueste 4-in-1 
RGBW-Lichtperlen- und RGBIC+-Technologie. In Kombination 
mit einer Lichtperlendichte von 60 Lichtern/m und einer 
unabhängigen Steuerung der Farbe jedes Segments bietet es 
Ihnen eine reichhaltigere Farbauswahl und eine höhere Helligkeit, 
die Ihnen ein völlig neues Licht- und Farberlebnis bieten kann. 
Wenn Sie mit der Govee Home App verbunden sind, können Sie 
Farben, Helligkeit und Szenenmodi nach Ihren Wünschen anpassen. 
Er unterstützt auch Sprachassistenten wie Alexa und Google Assistant.

LED Lichtstreifen X1

Bedienungsanleitung X1

Adapter X1

Service Karte X1

Service
Card

Steuerungsbox X1
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Installation Ihres Geräts
Vor der Installation

1. Packen Sie das Paket aus und überprüfen Sie alle enthaltenen Teile.
2. Aktivieren Sie den Lichtstreifen und überprüfen Sie ob die 
    Lichter sich aktivieren.
Warnung: Schalten Sie das Gerät nicht ein bevor Sie die 
                   Lichtstreifen verteilt haben.

12

Schalten Sie die Lichter ein/aus.

Mic.

Betätigen um zwischen 9 Farben zu wechseln.
Betätigen um in den Musikmodus zu gehen.
Betätigen und gedrückt halten um 
zwischen 6 Helligkeitsleveln zu wechseln.
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Installationsschritte
Warnung: Verbinden Sie das Netzteil nicht während sie den 
Lichtstreifen installieren und verbinden, außer in Schritt 5. 

2. Schätzen Sie die Positionen der Steuerungsbox und der 
Steckdose ab und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Lichtstreifen lang 
genug ist. Entfernen Sie den Kleber auf der Rückseite der 

eine bequemere Installation verbinden Sie die Steuerungsbox in 
diesem Schritt bitte nicht mit dem Adapter.

3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Lichtstreifen feste mit der 
Steuerbox verbunden ist. 

4. Entfernen Sie den Kleber auf der Rückseite des Lichtstreifens und 

und drücken Sie fest, um sicherzustellen, dass er fest angeklebt ist. 

Staubpartikeln zu reinigen.
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5. Wenn es notwendig ist zu biegen, versuchen Sie bitte 
elektronische Komponenten wie Lichtperlen und Pads auf 
dem Lichtstreifen zu vermeiden, um den Lichtstreifen nicht zu 
beschädigen.

Falsche Demonstration:

Empfohlener Tipp: Versuchen Sie nicht an elektronischen 
Komponenten wie Lichtperlen oder Verbindungspads zu biegen, 
um Kurzschlüsse zu vermeiden.

Empfohlener Tipp:  Versuchen Sie, mit einem größeren 
Bogenmaß zu biegen, um den Lichtstreifen und die darauf 
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Falsche Demonstration:

6. Verbinden Sie den Adapter mit der Steuerungsbox und 
stecken Sie ihn in die Steckdose.

Empfohlener Tipp: 
1. Um den Musikmodus besser zu erleben, wird empfohlen, 
die Steuerungsbox in der Nähe der Tonquelle zu halten.

2. Um den Lichtstreifen feste zu befestigen, verwenden Sie 
die zur Verfügung gestellten Montageklammer-Befestigungs-
clips an Kopf/Ende und die gebogenen Kanten des Lichts.



Ihr Gerät mit der Govee Home App 
Pairen
Was Sie Benötigen

a. Einen Wi-Fi-Router, der die Bänder 2,4 GHz und 802.11 b/g/n 
unterstützt. 5GHz wird nicht unterstützt.

b

Pairing-Anweisungen

a. Laden Sie die Govee Home App aus dem App Store 

b.Schalten Sie Bluetooth auf Ihrem Smartphone ein.

c

d. Tippen Sie auf das Gerätesymbol und befolgen Sie die 
Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm, um die Kopplung 
abzuschließen.
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Ihr Gerät per Sprachsteuerung Steuern

Gerätesymbol, um die Detailseite aufzurufen.
b. Tippen Sie auf das Einstellungssymbol in der rechten oberen Ecke.
c. 
auf dem Bildschirm, um das Gerät mit Ihrer Stimme zu steuern.

Troubleshooting
Der Lichtstreifen funktioniert nicht/weist eine Fehlfunktion auf:

Überprüfen ob es sich bei dem verwendeten Adapter um den 
zur Verfügung gestellten handelt.
Schalten Sie den Lichtstreifen aus und wieder ein. Stellen Sie 
sicher, dass Adapter und Steuerungsbox eingeschaltet sind.
Halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste an der Steuerungsbox lange gedrückt 
und drücken Sie viermal schnell die mittlere Taste, um die 
Werkseinstellungen wiederherzustellen.

a.

Der Lichtstreifen zeigt nicht die volle gewählte Farbe/Einige 
Lichtperlen leuchten nicht:

Bitte wenden Sie sich an das Support-Team von Govee.

b.

Kann keine Verbindung zur Govee Home App herstellen:

Überspringen Sie die Bluetooth-Verbindung in der App nicht.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass Bluetooth auf Ihrem Smartphone 
eingeschaltet ist.
Ihr Smartphone ist möglicherweise nicht mit der Govee Home App 
kompatibel. Versuchen Sie es mit einem anderen Smartphone.
Schalten Sie den Lichtstreifen und Ihr Smartphone Bluetooth 
aus und wieder ein und versuchen Sie es erneut.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich Ihr Smartphone beim Anschließen 

Entfernen Sie alle Hindernisse zwischen dem Lichtstreifen und 
Ihrem Smartphone.

c.
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Kann nicht mit Wi-Fi verbunden werden.d.
Überspringen Sie nicht die Schritte zur Wi-Fi Verbindung in der App.
5GHz wird nicht unterstützt. Bitte stellen Sie den Router auf 2,4 GHz ein 
und führen Sie einen Reset durch.
Verbinden Sie Ihr Telefon mit dem Wi-Fi und überprüfen Sie, ob das 
Netzwerk gut funktioniert.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie den richtigen Wi-Fi Namen und das richtige 
Passwort eingegeben haben.
Ä
werden empfohlen.
Verbinden Sie Ihren Smartphone-Hotspot mit den Lichtstreifen und 
prüfen Sie, ob der Router mit den Lichtstreifen funktioniert.

Kann keine Verbindung zu Alexa herstellen.e.
Ziehen Sie alle Verbindungsteile der Lichtstreifen ab und 
schließen Sie sie wieder fest an.
Führen Sie einen Reset Ihres Wi-Fi auf Ihrem Smartphone durch.
Ziehen Sie den Adapteranschluss ab und stecken Sie ihn dann 
wieder ein.



Consignes de sécurité

Utilisez ce produit avec l’adaptateur secteur fourni uniquement.

Faites attention à l’électricité statique pendant l’installation et 
l’utilisation. Gardez le produit à l’écart des objets pointus ou des 
produits chimiques corrosifs forts.

Retirez les clous, métaux ou tout autre objet conducteur de la 
surface d’installation avant d’installer la bande lumineuse. Cela 
pourrait causer un court-circuit.

N’installez pas les bandes lumineuses à proximité d’une source 
de chaleur.

Ne laissez pas d’enfant seul avec la bande lumineuse.

Évitez d’installer la bande lumineuse proche de certaines sources 

Déroulez la bande lumineuse avant de l’allumer.

Veuillez mettre hors tension et débrancher l’adaptateur lorsque 
la bande lumineuse n’est pas utilisée pendant une longue 
période.

La température de fonctionnement recommandée est comprise 
entre 0 et -40 .

La température de stockage doit être comprise entre -20 et -60 .

Ne collez pas la bande lumineuse sur une surface en verre.

Ce produit ne peut pas être sectionné.
19



Caractéristiques techniques

Introduction
Merci d’avoir choisi la bande lumineuse Govee LED Strip Light M1. 

luminosité pour une expérience d’éclairage et de couleurs inédite. 

souhait. Elle prend aussi en charge les assistants vocaux tels que 
Alexa et Google Assistant.

Bande lumineuse LED X1 Adaptateur X1

Carte de service X1

Guide d’utilisateur X1

Service
Card

Boîtier de commande X1

20

Puissance d’entrée (adaptateur)

Puissance d’entrée (bande lumineuse LED)

Technologie d’éclairage

Longueur

Mode de contrôle

24 VDC 1.5A

RGBIC+

2 m/6,56ft

Appli., Boîtier de commande, 
Commande vocale



Description de la fonction du boîtier 
de commande

Installation de votre appareil

Micro

Appuyez pour passer au mode Musique.

les 6 niveaux de luminosité.

Avant l’installation

21

1. 
2. 

Ne mettez pas sous tension avant d’étaler les bandes
                     lumineuses.         
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Étapes d’installation
 Veuillez ne pas brancher l’appareil à l’alimentation pendant 

l’installation et la connexion de la bande lumineuse, sauf à l’étape 5.

2. Estimez les positions du boîtier de commande et de la prise de 
-

et collez-le sur la surface du mur. Pour une installation plus 
pratique, veuillez ne pas connecter le boîtier de commande à 
l’adaptateur lors de cette étape.

3. Assurez-vous que la bande lumineuse est fermement 
connectée au boîtier de commande.

4. 
Collez la bande lumineuse sur la surface du mur et appuyez 
fortement pour vous assurer qu’elle est bien collée.

1. Nettoyez la surface du mur pour la rendre exempte de particules 
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5. Lorsqu’il est nécessaire de plier, évitez les composants 
électroniques comme les billes lumineuses et les plots sur la bande 

 Essayez de ne pas plier les composants électroniques tels 
que les billes lumineuses et les plots de connexion pour éviter les 
courts-circuits.

 Essayez de plier avec un plus grand rayon pour protéger 
la bande lumineuse et les composants électroniques qu’elle contient.
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6. Connectez l’adaptateur avec le boîtier de commande et 
branchez-le dans la prise de courant.

1.  Pour une meilleure expérience du mode Musique, il est 
recommandé de garder le boîtier de commande à proximité 
de la source sonore.

2. Pour coller la bande lumineuse fermement, veuillez utiliser 



Appairage de l’appareil à 
l’application Govee Home

Ce dont vous avez besoin

a. Un routeur Wi-Fi prenant en charge les bandes de fréquence 2,4 
GHz et 802,11 b/g/n. La bande de fréquence 5 GHz n’est pas prise 
en charge.

b. Un smartphone ou une tablette avec iOS 8.0 ou Android 
4.3 ou supérieur est nécessaire.

Instructions d’appairage

b.Activez le Bluetooth sur votre smartphone.

c

d. 
l’écran pour terminer l’appairage.
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Contrôle vocal de l’appareil

accéder à la page informations.
b. 
c. 

Options de dépannage
La bande lumineuse ne fonctionne pas/ne fonctionne pas 

Mettez la bande lumineuse hors tension puis sous tension. 
Assurez-vous que l’adaptateur et le boîtier de commande sont sous 
tension.
Appuyez longuement sur le bouton d’alimentation du boîtier de 
commande et maintenez-le enfoncé, puis appuyez rapidement 

a.

Veuillez contacter l’assistance Govee.

b.

Connexion à l’application Govee Home impossible.

Veuillez ne pas ignorer la connexion au Bluetooth dans l’application.
Assurez-vous que le Bluetooth de votre smartphone est activé.
Votre smartphone doit être compatible avec l’application Govee 

Éteignez et rallumez la bande lumineuse et désactivez et 
réactivez le Bluetooth de votre smartphone puis réessayez.
A
bande lumineuse lors de la connexion.
Retirez toutes les obstructions entre la bande lumineuse et votre 
smartphone.

c.
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Connexion au Wi-Fi impossible.d.
Veuillez ne pas ignorer les étapes de connexion Wi-Fi dans l’application.
L

C
fonctionne correctement.
Assurez-vous que vous avez correctement saisi le nom et mot de 
passe Wi-Fi.
Changez votre mot de passe Wi-Fi pour un plus court. Il est 

Connectez les bandes lumineuses au hotspot de votre smartphone et 

 Impossible de se connecter à Alexa.e.

rebranchez-le fermement.
Réinitialisez le Wi-Fi de votre smartphone.
Débranchez le port adaptateur et rebranchez-le.



Lee y sigue las instrucciones de seguridad:

Instrucciones de seguridad

Usa este producto únicamente con el adaptador de 
corriente que se proporciona.

Ten cuidado con la electricidad estática durante la 
instalación y uso. Mantén el producto alejado de objetos 
punzantes y sustancias corrosivas.

Retira clavos, metales u otros objetos conductores de la 

que puede provocarse un cortocircuito.

No instales las tiras de luz cerca de fuentes de calor.

No permitas que niños instalen la tira de luz solos.

Evita instalar la tira de luz cerca de fuentes potencialmente 

Desenrolla la tira de luz antes de encenderla.

Desconecta y desenchufa el adaptador de la corriente 
cuando no vayas a usar la tira de luz.

La temperatura de funcionamiento recomendada es entre 
los 0°C y los 40°C.

La temperatura de almacenamiento debe oscilar entre los 
-20°C y los 60°C.

Este producto no se puede cortar.
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Introducción
Gracias por elegir Govee LED Strip Light M1. La tira de luces LED 
RGBIC de 2 m está fabricada con las perlas de luz RGBW 4 en 1 
más novedosas y la tecnología RGBIC+. Combinando la densidad 
de 60 luces/m y el control independiente del color de cada 
segmento, también ofrece mejores opciones de color y un mayor 
brillo que proporciona una experiencia de luz y color totalmente 
nueva. Al conectarse con la aplicación Govee Home, podrás ajustar 
los colores, brillo y modos de escena a tu gusto. También es 
compatible con asistentes de voz como Alexa y Google Assistant.

Incluido en la caja

Tira de luces LED X1

Manual de usuario X1

Adaptador X1

Tarjeta de servicio X1

Service
Card

Caja de control X1

Potencia de entrada (adaptador)

Potencia de entrada (tira de luces LED)

Tecnología de iluminación

Longitud

Método de control

100-240 V CA 50/60 Hz

24V CC 1.5A

RGBIC+

2m

App. Caja de control. 
Control por voz
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Función de la caja de control

Instalación del dispositivo

Enciende o apaga las luces.

Micrófono

Pulsa para cambiar entre los 9 nueve colores.
Pulsa para entrar en el modo Música.
Mantén pulsado para cambiar entre los 
6 niveles de brillo.

Antes de instalar

30

1. Desembala la caja y comprueba todos los elementos que se incluyen.
2. Enciende la tira de luces y comprueba si se ilumina.
Precaución: No encender antes de desplegar las tiras.



31

Pasos de instalación
Precaución: No conectes la fuente de alimentación mientras 
instalas y conectas la tira de luces, excepto en el paso 5. 

2. Calcula la posición de la caja de control y la toma de corriente 

Retira el adhesivo de la parte trasera de la caja de control y 
pégala a la pared. Para una mejor instalación, no conectes la caja 
de control al adaptador durante este paso.

conectada con la caja de control. 

4. Retira el pegamento de la parte trasera de la tira de luces y del conector. 

asegurarte de que está bien pegada.

1. 
partícula de polvo.
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5. Si doblas la tira, intenta no doblarla por las zonas donde se 
encuentran los componentes eléctricos o las luces para no dañarlos.

Demostración:

Consejo: Para evitar un cortocircuito, no dobles la tira por sus 
componentes eléctricos como luces o la almohadilla de unión.

Consejo: Dobla la tira con un radián más grande para proteger sus 
componentes eléctricos.
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Demostración:

6. Conecta el adaptador a la caja de control y enchúfalo a la 
toma de corriente.

Consejo: 
1. Para lograr una mejor experiencia en el modo música, es 
recomendable mantener la caja de control cerca de la fuente del 
sonido.

extremos de la tira y en las esquinas donde dicha tira se 
doble.



Cómo emparejar el dispositivo con 
la App Govee Home

a. Un router Wi-Fi compatible con 2.4GHz y bandas 802.11 
b/g/n. No compatible con 5GHz.

b

Instrucciones

a.  Descarga la App Govee Home de la App Store (en 

b.Activa el Bluetooth en tu teléfono.

c.  Abre la app, toca sobre el icono “+” de la esquina superior 
derecha y busca “H61E0”.

d.Toca el icono del dispositivo y sigue las instrucciones que 
aparecerán en pantalla para completar el emparejamiento.
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Cómo controlar el dispositivo por voz
a. Abre la App Govee Home y toca el icono del dispositivo para 
entrar en su página de detalles.
b. Toca el icono de ajustes de la esquina superior derecha.
c. Selecciona “Guía de uso” y sigue las instrucciones que aparecen en 
pantalla para controlar el dispositivo por voz.

Solución de problemas
La tira de luz no se enciende o no funciona correctamente.

Comprueba si el adaptador que se está usando es el que se 
proporcionó con el producto. 
Apaga y vuelve a encender la tira de luz. Asegúrate de que tanto 
la caja de control como el adaptador están encendidos.
Para restablecer los ajustes de fábrica, mantén presionado el 
botón de encendido de la caja de control y pulsa rápidamente el 
botón central 4 veces.

a.

La tira de luz no muestra todos los colores seleccionados/Algu-
nas luces no se encienden.
Contacta con el servicio técnico de Govee.

b.

No es posible conectar a la app.

No te saltes el paso de conexión de Bluetooth en la app.
Asegúrate de que el Bluetooth de tu teléfono está activado.
Puede que tu teléfono no sea compatible con la App Govee Home. 
Intenta conectarte con otro teléfono.
Apaga y vuelve a encender la tira de luz y el Bluetooth y vuelve a 
intentarlo.
Asegura que tu teléfono se encuentre a una distancia de 1m de la 
tira de luz cuando te conectes.
Retira cualquier objeto que pueda estar obstruyendo entre la tira de 
luz y el teléfono.

c.
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No es posible conectar al Wi-Fi.d.
No te saltes los pasos de conexión Wi-Fi en la aplicación.
La red de 5 GHz no es compatible. Ajusta el router a 2.4 GHz y luego 
reinícialo.
Conecta tu teléfono a la Wi-Fi y comprueba que la red está funcionando.
Asegúrate de que has introducido el nombre y la contraseña correctos 
de la Wi-Fi.
Cambia tu contraseña Wi-Fi por una breve, se sugieren 8 números y 
letras.
Conecta el hotspot del smartphone a la tira de luces y comprueba si el 
router funciona con ella.

No es posible conectar a Alexa.e.

tira de luces.
Restablece la conexión Wi-Fi del smartphone.
Desenchufa y vuelve a enchufar el puerto del adaptador.
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Leggere e seguire tutte le istruzioni per la sicurezza:

Istruzioni per la sicurezza

Usare il prodotto solo con l’adattatore di alimentazione fornito in 
dotazione.

Fare attenzione all’elettricità statica durante l’installazione e l’uso. 
Tenere il prodotto lontano da oggetti appuntiti o prodotti chimici 
fortemente corrosivi.

attaccare la striscia luminosa.

Non installare la striscia luminosa in prossimità di fonti di calore.

Non permettere ai bambini di installare la striscia luminosa senza 
la supervisione di un adulto.

Evitare di posizionare la striscia luminosa vicino a fonti 
potenzialmente pericolose (ad esempio, candele, oggetti pieni di 

Srotolare la striscia luminosa prima di accenderla.

Spegnere la striscia luminosa e scollegarla dall’adattatore se non 
si prevede di utilizzarla per un lungo periodo di tempo.

Questo prodotto non può essere tagliato.
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Introduzione
Grazie per aver scelto Govee LED Strip Light M1. Questa striscia LED 

della tecnologia RGBIC+. Grazie all’alta densità di lampadine pari a 

Collegandola all’app Govee Home, permette di impostare i colori, 
la luminosità e le modalità sceniche a piacimento. Supporta inoltre 
l’uso di assistenti vocali come Alexa e Google Assistant.

Contenuto della confezione 

Striscia a luce LED X1

Manuale d’uso X1

Adattatore X1

Carta servizi X1

Service
Card

Scatola di controllo X1

Ingresso di alimentazione (adattatore)

Ingresso di alimentazione (striscia LED)

Tecnologia di visualizzazione della luce

Lunghezza

Metodo di controllo

24 VCC 1.5A

RGBIC+

2 m

App, scatola di controllo, 

comandi vocali
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Descrizione delle funzioni della 
scatola di controllo

Installazione del dispositivo

Accensione/spegnimento delle luci.

Microfono

Premere per scorrere i nove colori.
Premere per attivare la modalità 
Musica. Tenere premuto per 
scorrere i sei livelli di luminosità.

Prima dell’installazione

1. 
2. 
correttamente.
Attenzione: non accendere la striscia prima di averla sistemata.
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Procedura di installazione
Attenzione: non collegare l’alimentazione durante l’installazi-
one della striscia luminosa, tranne che al passaggio 5. 

-
mente lunga. Rimuovere la protezione adesiva dal retro della 
scatola di controllo e attaccare la scatola al muro. Per 

all’adattatore in questa fase.

3. Assicurarsi che la striscia sia ben collegata alla scatola di 
controllo.

4. Rimuovere l’adesivo dal retro della striscia luminosa e del 
connettore. Attaccare la striscia al muro e premere con 
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5.
corrispondenza dei componenti elettronici, come bulbi LED e 
connettori, per non danneggiarla.

Falsa descrizione:

Consiglio: 
piastre connettive, per evitare cortocircuiti.

Consiglio:
proteggerne i componenti elettronici.
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Falsa descrizione:

6. Collegare l’adattatore alla scatola di controllo e inserirlo 
nella presa di corrente.

Consiglio:
1. Per un’esperienza ottimale della modalità musicale, si 
consiglia di mantenere la scatola di controllo vicino alla fonte 
sonora.

2.

sugli angoli di curvatura della striscia.

42



Collegamento del dispositivo con 
l’app Govee Home
Occorrente

b. Uno smartphone o un tablet con sistema operativo iOS 8.0 (o 

Istruzioni per il collegamento

b. Attivare il Bluetooth sullo smartphone.
c. Open the app, tap the “+” icon in the top right corner and 
search for “H61E0”.
d. Toccare l’icona del dispositivo e seguire le istruzioni sullo 
schermo per completare il collegamento.

43



Controllo vocale del dispositivo
a. Aprire l’app Govee Home, poi toccare l’icona del dispositivo per 
   accedere alla pagina dei dettagli.
b. Toccare l’icona delle impostazioni nell’angolo in alto a destra.
c. Selezionare “Guida all’uso” e seguire le istruzioni sullo 
schermo per controllare il dispositivo usando la voce.

Risoluzione dei problemi
 La striscia luminosa non funziona/ha un problema:
Accertarsi di utilizzare l’adattatore fornito in dotazione. 
Spegnere e riaccendere la striscia. Assicurarsi che l’adattatore 
e la scatola di controllo siano accesi.
Premere a lungo il pulsante di accensione sulla scatola di 
controllo e premere il pulsante centrale quattro volte per 
ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica.

a.

La striscia luminosa non visualizza tutto il colore 
selezionato/alcuni bulbi LED non si accendono:

Contattare il team di assistenza Govee.

b.

Non saltare il passaggio di connessione al Bluetooth nell’app.
Assicurarsi di aver acceso il Bluetooth sullo smartphone.
Lo smartphone utilizzato potrebbe non supportare l’uso 
dell’app Govee Home. Provare a riconnettersi usando un altro 
smartphone.
Spegnere e riaccendere la striscia luminosa e il Bluetooth sullo 
smartphone, poi riprovare.
Assicurarsi che lo smartphone si trovi a meno di un metro di 
distanza dalla striscia durante il collegamento.
Rimuovere eventuali ostacoli presenti tra la striscia luminosa 
e lo smartphone.

c.
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Impossibile connettersi al Wi-Fi.d.
Non saltare i passaggi di connessione al Wi-Fi nell’app.
L
C
Assicurarsi di aver inserito il nome e la password Wi-Fi corretti.
So
caratteri alfanumerici.
Co
eventuali problemi di connessione tra il router e la striscia.

Impossibile connettersi ad Alexa:e.
Staccare tutti i collegamenti della striscia luminosa e riconnetterli.
Reimpostare il Wi-Fi del telefono.
Staccare l’adattatore dalla porta e ricollegarlo.
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SUNRISE MOMENTS LIMITED (E-mail: info@sunrisemom-

The Coombe, Dublin 8, DUBLIN, Ireland, D08VAP9 

SUNRISE MOMENTS LIMITED (E-mail: info@sunrisemom-

The Coombe, Dublin 8, DUBLIN, Ireland, D08VAP9 

SUNRISE MOMENTS LIMITED (E-mail: info@sunrisemom-

The Coombe, Dublin 8, DUBLIN, Ireland, D08VAP9 

Compliance Information

appareil est conforme aux principales exigences et autres clauses 
pertinentes de la directive européenne 2014/53/EU.
Une copie de la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible sur le 
site www.govee.com/
Adresse de contact pour l'UE :

Hiermit erklärt Shenzhen Intellirocks Tech. Co., Ltd., dass dieses Gerät 
den wesentlichen Anforderungen und anderen einschlägigen 
Bestimmungen der EU-Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht.

www.govee.com/
Kontaktadresse innerhalb der EU:

Shenzhen Intellirocks Tech. Co., Ltd. hereby declares that this device is 
in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant 
provisions of the Directive 2014/53/EU.
A copy of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available online at 
www.govee.com/
EU contact address:



SUNRISE MOMENTS LIMITED (E-mail: info@sunrisemom-

The Coombe, Dublin 8, DUBLIN, Ireland, D08VAP9 

SUNRISE MOMENTS LIMITED (E-mail: info@sunrisemom-

The Coombe, Dublin 8, DUBLIN, Ireland, D08VAP9 

Shenzhen Intellirocks Tech. Co., Ltd. dichiara che il presente 

rilevanti della direttiva 2014/53/EU.

all'indirizzo Web www.govee.com/
Indirizzo di contatto UE:

UE en www.govee.com/
Dirección de contacto de la UE:

Shenzhen Intellirocks Tech. Co., Ltd. hereby declares that this 
device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of the Radio Equipment Regulations 2017
A copy of the UK Declaration of Conformity is available online at 
www.govee.com/

Shenzhen Intellirocks Tech. Co., Ltd. por la presente declara que 
este dispositivo cumple los requisitos básicos y el resto de 
provisiones relevantes de la Directiva 2014/53/EU.
Hay disponible online una copia de la Declaración de conformidad 





For ambiance lighting only. Not for illumination.
This device uses a non-replaceable light source. When the light 
source reaches the end of its life cycle, this device should be 
replaced.
The light source or separate control gear is not intended for 
use in other applications.
Do not connect the rope light to the supply while it is in the 
packing or wound onto a reel;
Do not use the rope light when covered or recessed into a 
surface;
Do not open or cut the rope light.

Nur für Ambientebeleuchtung. Nicht zur Beleuchtung. 
Dieses Gerät verwendet eine nicht austauschbare Lichtquelle. 
Wenn die Lichtquelle das Ende ihres Lebenszyklus erreicht, 
sollte dieses Gerät ersetzt werden.
Die Lichtquelle oder das separate Betriebsgerät sind nicht für 
andere Anwendungen bestimmt.
Schließen Sie die Lichterkette nicht an die Stromversorgung an, 

Rolle aufgewickelt ist;
Verwenden Sie die Lichterkette nicht, wenn sie abgedeckt oder 
verbeult ist.

Solo para iluminación de ambiente. No para la iluminación.
Este dispositivo utiliza una fuente de luz no reemplazable. 

debe sustituir este dispositivo. La fuente de luz o el equipo de 
control separado no está destinado a ser utilizado en otras 
aplicaciones. No conecte la luz de cuerda al suministro mientras 
esté en el embalaje o enrollado en un rollo; No utilice la luz de 



La source lumineuse ou l'appareillage de commande séparé ne 
convient pas à d'autres applications.
Ne connectez pas le corde lumineux à l'alimentation lorsqu'il 
est dans l'emballage ou enroulé sur un enrouleur ;
N'utilisez pas le corde lumineux lorsqu'il est couvert ou 
encastré dans une surface ;
Ne pas ouvrir ou couper la corde lumineuse.

Solo per l'illuminazione dell'atmosfera.Non per illuminare.
Questo dispositivo utilizza una sorgente luminosa non 

suo ciclo di vita, questo dispositivo deve essere sostituito.

destinato all'uso in altre applicazioni.

nell'imballo o avvolta su una bobina;

Non aprire o tagliare la luce della fune.

Seulement pour un éclairage d'ambiance. Pas pour 
l'éclairage quotidien.
Cet appareil utilise une source lumineuse non remplaçable. 

cet appareil doit être remplacé.

No abra ni corte la luz de cuerda.



FCC and ISED Canada Statement 

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and Industry 

the following two conditions:

device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation.

by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's 
authority to operate the equipment. 
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploita-
tion est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en 
compromettre le fonctionnement."

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is 
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to 
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning 

the interference by one or more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

from that to which the receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

1.
2.
3.

4.



FCC and IC Radiation Exposure 
Statement

This equipment complies with FCC and IC radiation exposure 
limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This 
equipment should be installed and operated with minimum 
distance 20cm between the radiator & your body.

la distance entre l'utilisation et l'appareil ne doit pas être 
inférieure à 20 cm.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-005.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme 
NMB-005 du Canada.

FOR INDOOR USE ONLY
NUR FÜR DEN INNENGEBRAUCH
POUR UNE UTILISATION EN INTÉRIEUR UNIQUEMENT
SÓLO PARA USO EN INTERIORES
SOLO PER USO INTERNO

Email: support@govee.com
Contact information: https://www.govee.com/support

The Bluetooth    word mark and logos are registered trademarks 
owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by 
Shenzhen Intellirocks Tech. Co., Ltd. is under license.

®

Govee is a trademark of Shenzhen Intellirocks Tech. Co., Ltd.
Copyright ©2021 Shenzhen Intellirocks Tech. Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved. 






